consolidated financial statements since the financial statements relating to this recent acquisition are not currently required to
be filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”).

The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on available information and certain estimates and assumptions that the
Company believes are reasonable and factually supportable.  The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of
operations are not necessarily indicative of what actual results of operations would have been had the Company made these
acquisitions on the first day of the period presented, nor does it purport to represent the results of operations for future periods.
The pro forma information should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto
as filed in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016, and the Company’s quarterly
reports on Form 10-Q.

HINES GLOBAL REIT II, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2017

Adjustments
for Rookwood

Acquisition Adjustments   Pro Forma
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues:
Rental revenue $ 42,951 $ 271 (a)   $ 693 (d) $ 43,915
Other revenue 682 —   4 (d) 686
Total revenues 43,633 271 697 44,601
Expenses:
Property operating expenses 6,629 24 (a) 227 (d) 6,880
Real property taxes 7,614 101 (a) — 7,715
Property management fees 727 3 (b) 20 (e) 750
Depreciation and amortization 22,108 135 (a) 519 (d) 22,762
Acquisition related expenses 2,641 — (1,861) (f) 780
Asset management and acquisition fees 8,890 — (5,112) (g) 3,778
General and administrative expenses 2,065 — — 2,065
Total expenses 50,674 263 (6,207) 44,730
Income (loss) before other income
(expenses) (7,041) 8 6,904 (129)
Other income (expenses):
Gain (loss) on derivative instruments (100) —   — (100)
Foreign currency gains (losses) 427 —   — 427
Interest expense (6,861) (61) (c)   (555) (h) (7,477)
Interest income 62 —   — 62
Income (loss) before benefit
(provision) for income taxes (13,513) (53) 6,349 (7,217)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes 614 — — 614
Net income (loss) (12,899) (53) 6,349 (6,603)
Net (income) loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests (9) — — (9)
Net income (loss) attributable to
common stockholders $ (12,908) $ (53) $ 6,349 $ (6,612)
Basic and diluted income (loss) per
common share $ (0.38) $ — $ — $ (0.19)
Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding 34,326 34,326

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations and notes to unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial statements.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

(a) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisition of Rookwood based on its historical results
of operations assuming that the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2016. Depreciation and amortization were

[…]

(g) To eliminate the effect of the non-recurring acquisition fees (2.25% of the net purchase price of each acquisition)
recorded in relation to the Company’s acquisitions.  In addition, these adjustments reflect the pro forma effect of the
asset management fee (0.75% annually based on the purchase price or most recent appraised value) owed to an
affiliate of Hines (net of waivers), assuming the Company’s 2016 and 2017 acquisitions had occurred on January 1,
2016.

(h) To record the pro forma effect of interest expense assuming that the Company had approximately $24.4 million in
permanent financing in place as of January 1, 2016 and borrowings of $7.0 million under the credit facility with Hines
related to the acquisition of Montrose Student Residences.  The weighted average interest rate for the borrowings used
to acquire Montrose Student Residences was 2.00% as of the date of acquisition of the property.

HINES GLOBAL REIT II, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Year Ended
December 31, 2016

Adjustments
for Rookwood

Acquisition Adjustments   Pro Forma
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues:
Rental revenue $ 23,667 $ 19,834 (a)   $ 14,149 (d) $ 57,650
Other revenue 682 —   229 (d) 911
Total revenues 24,349 19,834 14,378 58,561
Expenses:
Property operating expenses 4,593 1,793 (a) 3,009 (d) 9,395
Real property taxes 1,648 7,381 (a) 1,313 (d) 10,342
Property management fees 438 189 (b) 351 (e) 978
Depreciation and amortization 15,372 9,883 (a) 10,821 (d) 36,076
Acquisition related expenses 1,855 — (1,748) (f) 107
Asset management and acquisition fees 6,645 — (2,860) (g) 3,785
General and administrative expenses 2,044 — — 2,044
Total expenses 32,595 19,246 10,886 62,727
Income (loss) before other income
(expenses) (8,246) 588 3,492 (4,166)
Other income (expenses):
Gain (loss) on derivative instruments (6) —   — (6)
Foreign currency gains (losses) (4) —   — (4)
Interest expense (3,154) (4,792) (c)   (4,124) (h) (12,070)
Interest income 69 —   1 (d) 70
Income (loss) before benefit
(provision) for income taxes (11,341) (4,204) (631) (16,176)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes — — — —
Net income (loss) (11,341) (4,204) (631) (16,176)
Net (income) loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests (12) — — (12)
Net income (loss) attributable to
common stockholders $ (11,353) $ (4,204) $ (631) $ (16,188)
Basic and diluted income (loss) per
common share $ (0.62) $ — $ — $ (0.89)
Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding 18,191 18,191

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations and notes to unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial statements.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

(a) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisition of Rookwood based on its historical results
of operations assuming that the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2016. Depreciation and amortization were